ﬁ]F P.0. Box 1749
Halifax, Nova Scotia
g
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J 3A5 Canada

Item No. 10.2.1

Halifax Regional Council
April 30, 2013

TO: Mavor Savage and Members of Halifax Reoinnal Council

Original Si
SUBMITTED BY: _ riginal Signed L /JZ
Bill Karsten, Chair — Audit and Finance Committee

DATE: April 25,2013
SUBJECT: Proposed 2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget
ORIGIN

At the December 4, 2012 Committee of the Whole, Regional Council directed staff to present the
2013/14 draft Budget and Business Plans to the Audit and Finance Committee for review and
discussion prior to consideration by Regional Council.,

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Halifax Charter, section 35 (1) The Chief Administrative Officer shall (b) ensure that an annual
budget is prepared and submitted to the Council.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit and Finance Committee recommends Halifax Regional Council approve the

2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget as per Attachment B - “Resolution for Approval of
Operating and Project Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2013/14.”




Audit and Finance Committee -2- April 30,2013
Proposed 2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget

Council Report

BACKGROUND

At the December 4, 2012 Committee of the Whole Regional Council considered their Strategic
Priority Outcomes and directed staff to: “present the 2013/14 draft Budget and Business Plans to
the Audit and Finance Committee for review and discussion prior to consideration by Regional
Council following the priority outcomes described in Attachment “4” having regard to the
changes and additional priorities raised by Council during the course of discussion in
Committee of the Whole.”

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Project and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of the Project and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

None are associated with this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

None

ALTERNATIVES

None

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — April 22, 2013 Staff Report to the Audit and Finance Committee.

Attachment B - Resolution for Approval of Operating and Project Budget and Tax Rates for
Fiscal 2013/14.

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html then choose the appropriate
meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Matt Godwin, Legislative Assistant, 490-6521

Original signed

Financial Approval by:

Greg Keefe, Director of Finance & ICT/CFO, 490-6308




Attachment A

HALIFAY oz
Halifax, Nova Scotia
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J 3A5 Canada
Item No.

Audit & Finance Standing Committee
April 24, 2013

TO: Chair and }Membyﬁof—kudﬂ*& Finance Standing Committee

Original Signed
SUBMITTEDBY: [ . o (. .,
RiChard Butts, ChicFAdministrative Officer

DATE: April 22, 2013
SUBJECT: Proposed 2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget
ORIGIN

At the December 4, 2012 Committee of the Whole, Regional Council directed staff to present the
2013/14 draft Budget and Business Plans to the Audit and Finance Committee for review and
discussion prior to consideration by Regional Council.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Halifax Charter, section 35 (1) The Chief Administrative Officer shall (b) ensure that an annual
budget is prepared and submitted to the Council.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Audit and Finance Committee recommend the 2013/2014 Project and
Operating Budget to Regional Council for approval as per Attachment A - “Resolution for
Approval of Operating and Project Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2013/ 14.”




Chief Administrative Office -2- April 24,2013
Proposed 2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget
Audit & Finance Standing Committee

BACKGROUND

At the December 4, 2012 Committee of the Whole Regional Council considered their Strategic
Priority Outcomes and directed staff to: “present the 2013/14 draft Budget and Business Plans to
the Audit and Finance Committee for review and discussion prior to consideration by Regional
Council following the priority outcomes described in Attachment “A" having regard to the
changes and additional priorities raised by Council during the course of discussion in
Committee of the Whole.”

DISCUSSION

Staff has prepared the proposed 13/14 Budget consistent with the fiscal direction received from
the Audit and Finance Committee on December 19, 2012 and more recently on April 3, 2013.

Since April 3, 2013, the projected 12/13 Operating Surplus has grown to a point where staff is
able to support an alternative 13/14 Tax Rate that would see no increase in the municipal tax
burden on a fully capped home.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Project and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of the Project and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

None are associated with this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
None
ALTERNATIVES

The Audit and Finance Standing committee can recommend the 2013/2014 Project and
Operating Budget to Regional Council for approval as per Attachment B - “Alternate Resolution
for Approval of Operating and Project Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2013/14”. This would
result in no increase in the municipal tax burden on a fully capped home. Commercial tax rates,
based on average assessments, would decrease so that additional taxes would only be collected
on the part of the assessment attributable to growth.




Chief Administrative Office -3- April 24,2013
Proposed 2013/2014 Project and Operating Budget
Audit & Finance Standing Committee

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A - Resolution for Approval of Operating and Project Budget and Tax Rates for
Fiscal 2013/14. (CPI+1%)

Attachment B - Alternate Resolution for Approval of Operating and Project Budget and Tax
Rates for Fiscal 2013/14. (No increase on fully capped homes)

Attachment C - Staff Presentation
Attachment D - Proposed Operating Budget 2013/14
Attachment E ~ Proposed Project Budget 2013/14

Attachment F - Detailed Change Report 2013/14

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/boardscom/SCfinance/index. html then choose the
appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208,

Report Prepared by: Bruce Fisher, Manager of Financial Policy and Planning
1
R t,
Original Signed
Report & Financial Approval by:

e o £ L Vol
Greg Keefe£firector of Financ€ & Information Technology/CFO, 490-6308




Attachment A

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Proposed 2013/14 Operating & Project Budget

RESOLUTION for Approval of Operating & Project Budget and Tax Rates Jor Fiscal 2013/14

It is hereby resolved that:

a) the Operating Budget in the amount of $825,947,000 gross expenditures (which
includes $696,582,000 in municipal expenditures including the reserve withdrawals
specified in the Operating and Project Budget and listed in appendix A), $611,141,500 in
property tax revenues (including area rate revenues) and $214,805,500 in other
revenues be approved;

b) the Project Budget in the amount of $165,042,500 be approved;

c) the general rates of taxation on commercial property be set at
(i) $3.070 for the urban area;

(ii) $3.070 for the suburban area; and
(i)  $2.721 for the rural area
And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

d) the general rates of taxation on residential and resource property be set at
(i) $0.658 for the urban area;

(i) $0.642 for the suburban area; and
(iii)  $0.636 for the rural area

And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

e) that Council approve the Metro Transit Annual Service Plan and that the tax rates
associated with Transit Taxation be set at

(i) $0.051 for the Regional Transportation tax rate;

Al




g)

h)

)

k)

)

Attachment A

(ii) $0.105 for the Local Transit tax rate
And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

(i) the boundary of the urban, suburban and rural areas is as delineated in the attached
“Tax Structure Map”;

(ii) the boundary of the Regional Transportation area includes all properties within
communities included within the attached “Regional Transportation map”;

(iii) the boundary for the Local Transit area includes all properties within 1km walking
distance of any HRM transit stop.

Supplementary Education, under Section 80 of the Halifax Charter, shall be set at the
rate of 50.035 to the residential and resource assessment and at 50.104 to the
commercial assessment including business occupancy;

Fire Protection rates shail be set at the rate of $0.025 for all residential and resource
assessment and at $0.075 to the commercial assessment including business occupancy;
for properties which are within 1,200 feet of a hydrant that is designed and operated for
public fire protection purposes.

the final tax bills will become due on Thursday, October 31, 2013;

the interest rate on the Special Reserve Funds, designated as requiring interest under
Section 121(2) of the Halifax Charter, be set at the rate of return on funds invested by
HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on the Pollution Control Reserves be set at the rate of return on funds
invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on all reserves except for those identified in j) and k) will be set at the
rate of return on funds invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

approve in advance, a funding commitment in the amount of $72,400,000 for the
2014/15 fiscal year, for the projects listed in Appendix B.

A2




Anfu) qor ay3 uQ 413340 Mjod| €zZED
uonesdnsaAu) Ew:_v._om.axuxacmmdw:..w od| zzeovl
000°ZL- S321A495 Ae10dio) 1D} T2V
000005S- YIALL - solpey 3[iqoN jund) Z9ET0AID
000°001- awade|day wWalsAg %saQ 3dIAI3S 2000661
000'0Z8- uonezijeyides’ay ainnaisesyul 151 00001
000°002- (avD) yoedsiq papty s23ndwod £9/00d1D Y23] uonesunwiwo) g uonewoyu)l TZED
0SL'T26- spaloid 200 lende) Jo 1s0) Bunesado| 0zeD
000°0ST- 943Ud) OJIDN - J9IBNSAY 33) ZOZTONAD sapyjioeq syuany sofey| 6TeD
00L'SLb- udiedwe) jeyide) Aseaqr] £909 m:_um‘_mno wawdojanag @ udiedwe) jende) Aseaqry [enua)| 8TED
ansasay auepl| /IED
00£°60T- uoiedynuap| aod SZed (dWDY pue dyH) S350 VNG| 9TED
(06€'1LE) BuluuIm1 /qa13) JIA) Jolely
(sLt'stT) sjuan3Bunuods [Jusaiu] 13 |,UieN
{000°0S€) SIUDdA]J [epads Jolfey
(000°s6) SIUDA] |eRAdS |e3WWo)
{ooo’osy) SJUBAD YIBW(IBH 274D
000°05- aJnpnuiselyu) Juawdinby sjuaA3 dIAD Z00066GD SluaA] [epads Anay Sunaysey| STED
Asan033y 3500 OW3| YTED
suondd(3 jeduniy| £TED
{000°s2) anI13s3Y LTED
290'1S1- 51500 Sugiesado [ean3n) SNOWBA 97
000°05- annenyu) adeluaH 1§ uolduliieg $9/Ld ’
000°005- sade|d 13 AJojuanu) [esmynd £000660D aAIasay Juawdojarag aimynd| Z1eo
ueuduieiy AdPw)| TILD
000°001- 13loug adeudis |enBg 0Z9V uawanoidw) IS OTED
[043u0) 32) g MouS] 60ED
uoneziiqels suonesadp| 80ED
006°0LY- S9J|AJaS Jdueansu) g sty E0EY 3JueJNSU| J3S| 90ED
walsAg and] €TZO
00008- wa3sAs uonezijeusis wodndo 0ZZTOM3D wuawdinba pue sajpyap 34i4| 907D
wawdinba pue sapIyaA 3od| s0zD
193} |es3udn| $0zZD
junowy sjemespyum aniasay

v xipuaddy

SOAI9SAY WO sjemelpyYiim v1 \M.HON




000566~ uonezijeydessy aeo Asuiaply /STIOXE) uonezijeyde’ay aeo Aawsaply| SETD
ooodm.nﬁm- muuw__o..n_ SNOLIeA IAIDSIY Xe) Xeoj bvEI0
S82°96- S218153 YUOMIUIM $/20050D a8ue\IaIU] YaNoS PI0JPag )dJ| EETO
000'00S- spafoid Auayy3 A31au3 19T10X8D $3J1A135 punoidiapun B ABsau3| TETD
awaoejday jeuded] ogTD
000°000'9- Auiadd |euonuaAuo) MaN SZTTIOXIND Juawdejday Aisdy| 621D
3414 jeany| 821D
001°9¢Z- Aupqeueisng [ejuswuolinug gyeq sapunwwo) ajqeuseisns| £zZ1D
000°085°2- a3ueydiaju) anuQ uosadie TIITOXLD yimoug adaens| 9z1o
000°06- sapeJddn 3iedol1dn OrTTOXED apedJed yied ona| SZID
Hn) 3jmydes saddn] $21D
000°009°t- “dinb3 aye 1930 Z00000MD
000'SEY- SJU3PISAY MIN 40} SHIED UIBID | PPY TOOO0OM)D saanosay aisem| €z1D
00€'8TE- juaunealsy 1eaydeal STey
00E'sT- S 3|ypue Iy[IANIES HTIEY
000°0St- 1YPUET TOT HJOM 1S BULIGHUOW IUBWUOIIAUI ESELONMD
000°0T¢- liypuen 10T AMH waisAS dejoig $90T0NMD ainso|) jjypue ajjiaydes| 6ITD
00005~ NIISIY ZTED
000°00S- : uopysinboy puer yied 6rTTOXdD Juawdojanag puepued| £0TD
000°£98- sasng Jisue.] dijqng - uoidINPay uoIsSIWI S6900110
000'sze- Buny3n 19948 Z6200NYD
000'05- sapesddn yied Jueseald Juiod SZOTOXdD snidins jeuded| €01D
Zvs'ser- SU01I3SIAU| JOlBA SYIRJ SSBUISNG HTHOOZDD
OOOWN- Jdueudjuew 12 |Bmaual cm_m jied mthQM.OU
000°0S- “8upynsuo) uawidoaAsa 9y Z00E0)
000°000°T1- uawdolaaag sayeq jo Ay 1@ apisuing TrZ00E0D uoisuedx3 syted [euisnpuy/ssauisng| TzTO
(s585°692°2) 3NIBSAY SYTD
(985°696) 3NIB3SAY ZTED
000°05S- UOREIP3W3Y 10S [00YIS 13)D3g VD) Jawod y00TONED
000°002- "|owaq 3p|g/uonEIPaWaY [EUBWLOIIAUT ZTTOXED
OooﬁwNN- mmn_mumumwbm umolumoqQ Z8T160XaD slassy _wu_amu jo m_mm ﬁcﬁc
000°000°8- S14B1R92.0S WHH JO UOISIOAUO?) G31 S0000001) ansasay Supyseans aIi| zzeo
JAIASTY U UOPUBAUO)| 9ZED
aseaq Aypey B s19010 1104 papuny Ajenuinolg
SZED
ucwEwu:mz:w suownwo)| $zZeo

Vv xipuaddy




4, 4, m
(scz'vvo'se) fe30) e
Aids weyim urerded| sTTD
a13u3) Ayunwwo) weySuppoy| €110
000°0¢- ISNOH Jasuads HOZM IS SUION 96-6SS| ZTTD
4318M poomsguiy| 801D
dAI3s9Y uoisuedxy Ayye4 jeuoidsy| syTD
IAIaSaY Juawddeday sng| €pTD
aA1asay Juawdopoaaq wospaiem| zyto
aAIasay apAd 3y 1D owe| THTO
anasay uolezijendedrsy Aieiqn jeiyuad| opto
> ansasay JuawAeday Atesqny lenua)| geT0
diyssaunred Ayjioeq Anunwwod| geTn
uoNQIIU0) 350 [exde) |euoiay| /€10

V xipuaddy




Project Year
Project Type
Total Gross

Project Name

Buildings
Alderney Gate Recapitalization(Bundle)
Architecture - Exterior (Category 2)
Architecture - Interior (Category 5)
Consulting - Buildings (Category 0)
Electrical (Category 7)
Energy Efficiency Projects
Environmental Remediation/Building Demolition
Facility Assessment Program
Facility Maintenance - Community Managed Facilities
Facility Maintenance - HRM Managed Facilities
HRM Depot Upgrades
HRP Lock-up Upgrades
Mechanical (Category 6)
Metropark Upgrades
Multi District Facilities-Upgrades {Bundle)
Roof (Category 3)
Site Work (Category 1)
St. Andrew's Community Centre Renovation
Structural (Category 4)
Bulidings Total
Business Tools
Application Recapitalization
ICT Infrastructure Recapitalization
Internet Program
Business Tools Total _
Community & Property Development
Civic Events Equipment
Cultural Structures and Places _
Community & Property Development Total
Equipment & Fleet
Fire Apparatus Replacement
Fire Services Equipment Replacement
Fire Services Water Supply
Fleet Services - Shop Equipment
Fleet Vehicle Replacement
Ice Resurfacers Replacement
Police Marked Cars
Equipment & Fleet Total
industrial Parks

2014

State of Good Repair
(Muttiple Items)

Project #

CBX01157
CBX01274
CBX01273
CBX01268
CBX01275
CBX01161
CBX01162
CB990002
CBX01343
CB990001
CBX01170
CBX01364
CBX01269
CBX01140
CB000002
CBX01272
CBX01271
CB000011
CBX01270

C1000002
Cl000004
Ci000001

CD990002
CD990003

<vJo1088
CE010001
CHJ01221
CEUO01132
CvDO1087
Cvu01207
CVK01090

Gross
Budget

470,000
1,300,000
500,000
300,000
500,000
500,000
200,000
250,000
750,000
2,000,000
450,000
2,000,000
1,750,000
75,000
3,250,000
1,000,000
750,000
250,000
500,000
16,795,000

500,000
500,000
1,000,000
2,000,000

50,000
350,000
400,000

3,500,000
350,000
150,000

50,000

1,830,000
150,000

1,650,000

7,680,000

Project
Specific
Funding

470,000

500,000
200,000

1,245,000

500,000
500,000

1,000,000

50,000
350,000
400,000

Appendix B

Borrowing &
Other
Transfer

1,300,000
500,000
300,000
500,000

250,000
750,000
2,000,000
450,000
2,000,000
1,750,000
3,250,000
1,000,000
750,000
250,000
500,000
15,550,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

3,500,000
350,000
150,000

50,000

1,830,000
150,000

1,650,000

7,680,000



Appendix B

Business Park Sign Renewal & Maintenance CQ300745 25,000 25,000 -
Industrial Parks Total 25,000 25,000 -
Metro Transit

Access-A-Bus Replacement CvD00430 400,000 - 400,000

Biennial Ferry Refit CvD00436 540,000 - 540,000

Bus Stop Signs CM000002 10,000 - 10,000

Conventional Bus Replacement CvD00435 3,150,000 - 3,150,000

Ferry Terminal Pontoon Rehabilitation CBX01171 500,000 - 500,000

Mid Life Bus Rebuild CvD00431 300,000 - 300,000

Replacement Transit Technology CMU01203 210,000 - 210,000

Service Vehicle Replacement CvD00433 135,000 - 135,000

Transit Facilities Upgrades (Bundle) CBX01164 450,000 - 450,000
Metro Transit Total 5,695,000 - 5,695,000
Parks and Playgrounds

Cemetery Upgrades (Bundle) CPX01181 100,000 - 100,000

Horticultural Renovations CPX01183 70,000 - 70,000

Park Assets - State of Good Repair CP000002 1,400,000 280,000 1,120,000

Point Pleasant Park Upgrades CPX01025 150,000 150,000 -

Public Gardens Upgrades CPX01193 150,000 . 150,000

Regional Trails: Maintenance CDG00983 125,000 - 125,000

Regional Water Access/ Beach Upgrades CPX01331 650,000 - 650,000

Sports Fields/Courts - State of Good Repair CP000003 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

Street Trees CP990001 650,000 - 650,000
Parks and Playgrounds Total 4,295,000 430,000 3,865,000
Roads & Streets

Bridges CRU01077 2,500,000 - 2,500,000

Curb Renewals CYu01076 1,100,000 - 1,100,000

Municipal Operations - State of Good Repair CR990002 2,115,000 - 2,115,000

Other Road Related Works CRUO1079 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Storm Sewer Upgrades CRO00001 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Street Recapitalization CYX01345 18,600,000 - 18,600,000
Roads & Streets Total 27,815,000 1,000,000 26,815,000
Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutters

Sidewalk Renewals CKU01084 2,550,000 - 2,550,000
Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutters Tota! 2,550,000 - 2,550,000
Solid Waste

Dredging of Siltation Pond CWU01092 360,000 360,000 -

Haif Closure Cell 6 - Otter Lake CWUO01358 1,400,000 1,400,000 -

Otter Lake Equipment CwW000002 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
Solid Waste Total 2,760,000 2,760,000 .
Traffic Improvements

Barrington Street Upgrades CT000006 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

Controller Cabinet and Detection Program CT000004 400,000 - 400,000

Street Lighting CRU00792 205,000 205,000 -

Traffic Signal Rehabilitation CTU00419 280,000 - 280,000
Traffic Improvements Total 2,385,000 205,000 2,180,000
Grand Total 72,400,000 7,065,000 65,335,000




Attachment B

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Proposed 2013/14 Operating & Project Budget

RESOLUTION for Approval of Operating & Project Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2013/14

It is hereby resolved that:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

the Operating Budget in the amount of $821,236,000 gross expenditures (which
includes $691,871,000 in municipal expenditures including the reserve withdrawals
specified in the Operating and Project Budget and listed in appendix A), $606,749,500 in
property tax revenues (including area rate revenues) and $214,486,500 in other
revenues be approved;

the Project Budget in the amount of $165,042,500 be approved;

the general rates of taxation on commercial property be set at

(i) $3.037 for the urban area;

(ii) $3.037 for the suburban area; and

(iii)  $2.691 for the rural area

And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

the general rates of taxation on residential and resource property be set at

(i) $0.651 for the urban area;

(ii) $0.635 for the suburban area; and

(iii)  $0.629 for the rural area

And applied to the taxable assessment of the'property;

that Council approve the Metro Transit Annual Service Plan and that the tax rates
associated with Transit Taxation be set at

(i) $0.051 for the Regional Transportation tax rate;

Al




g)

h)

j)

k)

i)

Attachment 8

(ii) $0.105 for the Local Transit tax rate
And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

(i) the boundary of the urban, suburban and rural areas is as delineated in the attached
“Tax Structure Map”;

(i) the boundary of the Regional Transportation area includes all properties within
communities included within the attached “Regional Transportation map”;

(iii) the boundary for the Local Transit area includes all properties within 1km walking
distance of any HRM transit stop.

Supplementary Education, under Section 80 of the Halifax Charter, shall be set at the
rate of 50.035 to the residential and resource assessment and at $0.104 to the
commercial assessment including business occupancy;

Fire Protection rates shall be set at the rate of $0.025 for all residential and resource
assessment and at $0.075 to the commercial assessment including business occupancy;
for properties which are within 1,200 feet of a hydrant that is designed and operated for
public fire protection purposes.

the final tax bills will become due on Thursday, October 31, 2013;
the interest rate on the Special Reserve Funds, designated as requiring interest under
Section 121(2) of the Halifax Charter, be set at the rate of return on funds invested by

HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on the Pollution Control Reserves be set at the rate of return on funds
invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on all reserves except for those identified in j) and k) will be set at the
rate of return on funds invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

approve in advance, a funding commitment in the amount of $72,400,000 for the
2014/15 fiscal year, for the projects listed in Appendix B.

A2




Attachment B

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Proposed 2013/14 Operating & Project Budget

RESOLUTION for Approval of Operating & Project Budget and Tax Rates for Fiscal 2013/14

It is hereby resolved that:

a)

b)

d)

the Operating Budget in the amount of $821,236,000 gross expenditures (which
includes $691,871,000 in municipal expenditures including the reserve withdrawals
specified in the Operating and Project Budget and listed in appendix A), $606,749,500 in
property tax revenues (including area rate revenues) and $214,486,500 in other
revenues be approved;

the Project Budget in the amount of $165,042,500 be approved;

the general rates of taxation on commercial property be set at

(i) $3.037 for the urban area;

(i) $3.037 for the suburban area; and

(i)  $2.691 for the rural area

And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

the general rates of taxation on residential and resource property be set at

(i) $0.651 for the urban area;

(i) $0.635 for the suburban area; and

(i)  $0.629 for the rural area

And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

that Council approve the Metro Transit Annual Service Plan and that the tax rates
associated with Transit Taxation be set at

(i) $0.051 for the Regional Transportation tax rate;

Al




f)

g)

h)

i)

k)

Attachment B

(i) $0.105 for the Local Transit tax rate
And applied to the taxable assessment of the property;

(i) the boundary of the urban, suburban and rural areas is as delineated in the attached
“Tax Structure Map”;

(i) the boundary of the Regional Transportation area includes all properties within
communities included within the attached “Regional Transportation map”;

(iii} the boundary for the Local Transit area includes ail properties within 1km walking
distance of any HRM transit stop.

Supplementary Education, under Section 80 of the Halifax Charter, shall be set at the
rate of $0.035 to the residential and resource assessment and at $0.104 to the
commercial assessment including business occupancy;

Fire Protection rates shall be set at the rate of $0.025 for all residential and resource
assessment and at 50.075 to the commercial assessment including business occupancy;
for properties which are within 1,200 feet of a hydrant that is designed and operated for
public fire protection purposes.

the final tax bills will become due on Thursday, October 31, 2013;

the interest rate on the Special Reserve Funds, designated as requiring interest under
Section 121(2) of the Halifax Charter, be set at the rate of return on funds invested by
HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on the Pollution Control Reserves be set at the rate of return on funds
invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

the interest rate on all reserves except for those identified in j) and k) will be set at the
rate of return on funds invested by HRM for the period April 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014;

approve in advance, a funding commitment in the amount of $72,400,000 for the
2014/15 fiscal year, for the projects listed in Appendix B.

A2




